

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

DELTA MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

DRE HEALTH CORP., DRE HEALTH  
CORPORATION, AHMED ISAAC  
BAWANY, and SACATELLE  
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01687-WMR

Jury Trial Requested

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' AMENDED MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND .....	3
II. LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
A. Personal Jurisdiction.....	5
B. Failure To Join Necessary And Indispensable Parties .....	7
C. Failure To State A Claim .....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants .....	8
1. Defendants Are Not Subject To General Jurisdiction .....	11
2. Defendants Are Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction.....	12
a. DRE Health Is Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction.....	12
b. Mr. Bawany Is Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction.....	13
c. Sacatelle Is Not Subject To Specific Jurisdiction .....	16
B. Plaintiff Also Failed To Join Indispensable Parties .....	18
1. The Absent Co-Owners Of The NITREX Trademark Registration Are Necessary Parties To This Action .....	19
2. The Co-Owners May Not Be Forcibly Joined As Parties .....	20
3. This Action Cannot Proceed In The Absence Of The Co- Owners, And The Co-Owners Are Therefore Indispensable Parties.....	21
C. Plaintiff Has Failed To State A Claim Against Mr. Bawany In His Personal Capacity .....	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aero Toy Store, LLC v. Grieves</i> , 279 Ga. App. 515, 517-18 (2006).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 25
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. C &amp; C Glob. Enters., LLC</i> , No. 1:06-CV-2733-TWT, 2007 WL 2001736 (N.D. Ga. Jul. 3, 2007) .....	5, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Brazil v. Janssen Research &amp; Dev. LLC</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	11
<i>Burgess v. Religious Tech. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 600 F. App'x 657 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Cable/Home Commc'n Corp. v. Network Prods.</i> , 902 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Carell v. Shubert Org., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	24
<i>Clarus Transphase Scientific, Inc. v. Q-Ray, Inc.</i> , No. C 06-3450 JF (RS), 2006 WL 2374738 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006) .....	16
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>DDB Techs., L.L.C. v. MLB Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 517 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc. v. Food Movers Int’l, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Discount Muffler Shop, Inc. v. Meineke Realty Corp., Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 439 (N.D. Ohio 1982) .....	20
<i>Earl v. Peverett</i> , 20 U.S.P.Q.2d 1559 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	19, 21
<i>Edberg v. Neogen Corp.</i> , 17 F.Supp. 2d 104 (D.Conn. 1998).....	17
<i>Elbex Video Kabushiki Kaisha v. Taiwan Regular Elec. Co.</i> , 93 Civ. 6160(KMW), 1995 WL 224774 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1995) .....	17
<i>EMD Crop Bioscience Inc. v. Becker Underwood, Inc.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (W.D. Wis. 2010) .....	19
<i>Energy Four, Inc. v. Dornier Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 724 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	23
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. United States Surgical Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	18, 21
<i>Ferrer v. Hollywood for Children</i> , Case No. 2:17-CV-7318-CBM-FFMm, 2018 WL 5267084 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2018) .....	21
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Foxworthy v. Custom Tees, Inc.</i> , 879 F.Supp. 1200 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....	14
<i>Fraser v. Smith</i> , 594 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Girard v. Weiss</i> , 160 Ga. App. 295, 287 S.E.2d 301 (1981) .....	14
<i>Golden Temple of Oregon, LLC v. Wai Lana Productions, LLC</i> , No. 09-cv-902(HZ), 2011 WL 6070385 (D. Or. Dec. 5, 2011) .....	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, SA v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	7
<i>Huggins v. Boyd</i> , 304 Ga. App. 563 (2010) .....	10
<i>Innovative Clinical &amp; Consulting Servs., LLC v. First Nat’l Bank of Ames, Iowa</i> , 279 Ga. 672 (2005) .....	6
<i>Int’l Importers, Inc. v. Int’l Spirits &amp; Wines, LLC</i> , No. 10-61856-CIV, 2011 WL 7807548 (S.D. Fla. Jul. 26, 2011).....	22
<i>ISI Brands, Inc. v. KCC Intern., Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 81, 83 U.S.P.Q.2d 1942 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	16
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) (Kennedy, J., plurality op.) .....	12, 13
<i>Jaguar Cars Ltd. v. Manufactures Des Montres Jaguar</i> , 196 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.Mich. 2000) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jell-E-Bath Inc. v. Crystal Mud Spa</i> , No. 05–1703–KI, 2006 WL 1305113 (D.Or. May 8, 2006).....	17
<i>JTG of Nashville, Inc. v. Rhythm Band, Inc.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 623 (M.D. Tenn. 1988).....	19, 21
<i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC</i> , 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Mattel v. Anderson</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5275(RCC), 2005 WL 1690528 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 18, 2005) .....	10
<i>May Apparel Group, Inc. v. Ava Import-Export, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 93 (M.D.N.C. 1995) .....	19
<i>Merial Ltd. v. Intervet Inc.</i> , 430 F.Supp.2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	21
<i>Ouashie v. Olympus Am., Inc</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	13
<i>Pure Food Prod., Inc. v. Am. Bakeries Co.</i> , No. 72 C 2017, 1972 WL 19316 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 1972) .....	20, 21
<i>PVC Windoors, Inc. v. Babbitbay Beach Const., N.V.</i> , 598 F.3d 802, 811 (11th Cir., 2010).....	10
<i>Sanho Corporation v. Kaijet Technology et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-05385-SDG, 2021 WL 2355096 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 9, 2014) .....	9, 11
<i>Shima Am. Corp. v. S.M. Arnold, Inc.</i> , No. 88 C 10064, 1989 WL 65014 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 7, 1989).....	19, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Simpson Performance Products, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 2015 WL 13619480 (W.D.N.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 744 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Steven Madden, Ltd. v. Jasmin Larian, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 294767 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	24
<i>Trek Bicycle Corp. v. Trek Winery LLC</i> , 93 U.S.P.Q. 2d 2001, 2010 WL 744252 (W.D. Wis. 2010).....	17
<i>U.S. Pharm. Corp. v. Breckenridge Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09–CV–2050–TWT, 2010 WL 3731112 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 16, 2010) .....	5, 15
<i>Valencia v. Universal City Studios LLC</i> , No. 1:14–CV–00528–RWS, 2014 WL 7240526 (N.D. Ga. 2014) .....	23
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7, 18
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
O.C.G.A. § 9–10–91 .....	6, 8
O.C.G.A. § 10–1–451 .....	23
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	1, 3, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	passim
